MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

AT THE

1ST SPECIAL SESSION

JANUARY 19, 1976 TO APRIL 29, 1976

AND

2ND SPECIAL SESSION

JUNE 14, 1976

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

PORTLAND LITHOGRAPH COMPANY
PORTLAND, MAINE
1977

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

AT THE FIRST SPECIAL SESSION

January 19, 1976 to April 29, 1976

AND THE SECOND SPECIAL SESSION

June 14, 1976

Supplementary to the Acts and Resolves of the Regular Session

[supplied from page 3097 of volume]

CHAPTER 640

AN ACT Relating to Movement of Overwide Farm Equipment.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

29 MRSA § 1702, 1st ¶, 3rd sentence is amended to read:

Mowing machines, light farm tractors, not customarily operated over public ways, and other lightweight farming vehicles and equipment are exempted from this section, provided they are so equipped with lights or reflectors as to adequately warn other highway users of their extreme width to the front and rear during the times when such vehicles or equipment are being moved during the period from $\frac{1}{2}$ hour after sunset to $\frac{1}{2}$ hour before sunrise.

Effective July 29, 1976

CHAPTER 641

AN ACT Concerning Individual Qualified Retirement Plans.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

36 MRSA § 2514, 3rd sentence, as last repealed and replaced by PL 1973, c. 727, § 5, is amended to read:

Premiums or considerations received from life insurance policies or annuity contracts issued in connection with the funding of a pension, annuity or profit-sharing plan or individual retirement account or annuity qualified or exempt under sections 401, 403, 404, 408 or 501 of the United States Internal Revenue Code as now or hereafter amended or renumbered from time to time, shall be exempt from tax.

Effective July 29, 1976

CHAPTER 642

AN ACT Designating March 15th as Statehood Day.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the Legislative Council has admitted this Bill for our consideration; and

Whereas, this is the Bicentennial Year, the citizens of the State of Maine can take satisfaction in their state's contributions to the Union; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

I MRSA § 116 is enacted to read:

§ 116. Statehood Day

March 15th of each year shall be designated as Statehood Day, and the Governor shall annually issue a proclamation inviting and urging the people of the State of Maine to observe the day in schools and other suitable places with appropriate ceremony and activity. Statehood Day shall commemorate the admission of Maine as a state into the United States of America and the ideals and wisdom of those men and women who have formed Maine's history and traditions. The Department of Educational and Cultural Services shall make appropriate information available to the people and the schools within the limits of its budget.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective February 18, 1976

CHAPTER 643

AN ACT Authorizing the Department of Mental Health and Corrections to Purchase Residential Services.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

34 MRSA § 2 is amended to read:

§ 2. General powers

The department shall have authority to perform such acts, relating to the care, custody, treatment, relief and improvement of the inmates of the institutions under its control, as are not contrary to law, or to purchase residential services when the department does not provide the appropriate institutional services for the inmate or client.